
[EXTERNAL] Forward to phishing@cabq.gov and delete if an email causes any concern.

From: Rodenbeck, Jay B.
To: Wolfley, Jolene; Armijo, Ernest M.; Somerfeldt, Cheryl; "Cadena, Kristopher"; Biazar, Shahab; "Carter, Blaine M.";

"Bergeron, Edwin V."; Brissette, Renee C.; Webb, Robert L.; Palmer, Jeffrey; Metzgar, Angelo D.; Biazar, Shahab;
Gutierrez, David G.; Sandoval, Christina M.; Grush, Matthew P.; Al-najjar, Marwa G.; "rcarroll@abcwua.org";
"ahoule@abcwua.org"; Trujillo, Concetta M.; Gutierrez G. David; Chen, Tiequan; Gomez, Angela J.; Sanchez,
Nicole A.; "Jackie Fishman"; "Aleem Hasham (aleemhasham@gmail.com)"

Cc: "mjaxon56@gmail.com"; "Rene" Horvath"
Subject: FW: 10/26/2022 DRB Hearing item PR-2022-007712
Date: Wednesday, October 26, 2022 7:53:00 AM

FYI applicant’s team as well as DRB members and staff regarding item #2, PR-2022-007712 on
tomorrow’s DRB agenda. Please see Mr. Jackson’s email below.
 
Angela, please file Mr. Jackson’s email into DMD.
 
Thanks,
 
 

Jay Rodenbeck
Planning Manager
Development Review Services
o (505) 924-3994
c (505) 553-0682
e jrodenbeck@cabq.gov
cabq.gov/planning
 
 
From: Mark Jackson <mjaxon56@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2022 7:59 PM
To: Rodenbeck, Jay B. <jrodenbeck@cabq.gov>; Gomez, Angela J. <agomez@cabq.gov>;
sagehome@live.com
Subject: 10/26/2022 DRB Hearing item PR-2022-007712
 

Good evening.  I have reviewed this item before the DRB and would like to offer a comment.
 
The traffic analysis that is used in the request is from 2017, 5 years old.  The proposed apartment complex has 238
units and parking for over 400 vehicles.  Based on the scale maps included, there is approximately 1500 feet from
the entrance on Rosa Parks to the intersection of Kimmick and Paseo del Norte.  As described by the developer this
complex will be a gated community with high end units.  As such, the residents will be professionals who will be
commuting to work and traveling the roads in the area.  It could be expected that traffic would back up the front of
the complex entrance on Rosa Parks to Paseo del Norte with nearly 100 vehicles.  Additionally over 150 new homes
have been built since 2017 and there is a new development (Pulte) starting on Rosa Parks that will be an additional
250+ homes.  This could cause significant traffic safety concerns at the Rosa Park/Kimmick intersection and the

mailto:phishing@cabq.gov
mailto:jrodenbeck@cabq.gov
mailto:jwolfley@cabq.gov
mailto:earmijo@cabq.gov
mailto:csomerfeldt@cabq.gov
mailto:kcadena@abcwua.org
mailto:sbiazar@cabq.gov
mailto:bcarter@abcwua.org
mailto:ebergeron@abcwua.org
mailto:rbrissette@cabq.gov
mailto:rwebb@cabq.gov
mailto:jppalmer@cabq.gov
mailto:ametzgar@cabq.gov
mailto:sbiazar@cabq.gov
mailto:dggutierrez@cabq.gov
mailto:cmsandoval@cabq.gov
mailto:mgrush@cabq.gov
mailto:malnajjar@cabq.gov
mailto:rcarroll@abcwua.org
mailto:ahoule@abcwua.org
mailto:cmtrujillo@cabq.gov
mailto:dggutierrez@abcwua.org
mailto:tchen@cabq.gov
mailto:agomez@cabq.gov
mailto:nasanchez@cabq.gov
mailto:nasanchez@cabq.gov
mailto:fishman@consensusplanning.com
mailto:aleemhasham@gmail.com
mailto:mjaxon56@gmail.com
mailto:aboard111@gmail.com
mailto:jrodenbeck@cabq.gov


Kimmick/Paseo del Norte intersection.
 
Based on the development that has occurred since 2017 and the new houses going in now, along with the "Upgrade
Unser/Paseo" project the city just had public meetings on last week, I do not believe it is appropriate to use the
2017 traffic study. A new study should be completed and this planned development should be denied/tabled at
least until a new traffic study is completed for use in determining the appropriateness of this apartment complex.
 
Respectfully,
 
Mark Jackson
La Cuentista II HOA President and resident


